
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

7 June 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Quarter Four 2016/17 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 74) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Capital Outturn Report 2016/17 (Pages 75 - 90) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
(The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

8 Write Offs 01/04/16 to 31/03/17 (Pages 91 - 102) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

 

9 Participation in Public Inquiry (Pages 103 - 216) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: S Claymore, D Cook, S Doyle, J Goodall, R Pritchard and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 27th APRIL 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Matthew 
Bowers (Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development) and 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health) 
 
 

114 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
No Apologies were received 
 
 

115 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

117 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

118 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
Councillor A James updated Members of the report of Healthier and Safer 
Scrutiny on Domestic Abuse Champions 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 27 April 2017 

 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: That the Members agreed that Tamworth Borough Council 
1 supports Domestic Abuse Champions and promotes the 

scheme within the Borough Council and with its partners; 
and 
 

2 continue to develop the Domestic Abuse Policy to explore 
all options and the Portfolio Holder to take it back to 
Scrutiny once complete prior to it being considered by 
Cabinet. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore) 

 
Councillor A James updated Members of the report of Healthier and Safer 
Scrutiny on Inequality in Life Expectancy Across the Borough 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members agreed that Tamworth Borough 

Council 
1 promotes healthy lifestyles across the borough; 

 

2 continues to promote exercise with the various events 
and projects that are funded by the Council in Tamworth; 

 
3 explore that all exercise projects which are available 

across the borough are signposted on the Council 
website irrespective of who organises the event; and 

 
4 increase the number of sporting and fitness activities 

currently available in Tamworth, including an increase in 
the number of outdoor gyms to cover all then boundary 
wards and that Scrutiny explores demand and available 
sites to. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

119 HOUSING WHITE PAPER  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking approval to submit a response to 
the Government’s Housing White Paper Consultation on behalf of Tamworth 
Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the comments to be made 

in response to the Housing White Paper consultation. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 27 April 2017 

 

 

3 
 

120 TAMWORTH FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration informed Cabinet of the options available to 
them for formally raising their concerns regarding the negative implications of 
proposed and promoted developments on and around the Borough boundaries. 
These options will relate to potential local collaboration with neighbouring 
authorities and the potential to escalate and seeking Central Government 
intervention if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members agreed that 

1 the Leader and Chief Executive write to Lichfield 
District Council and North Warwickshire Borough 
Council reiterating the concerns expressed previously 
and set out in this report about the lack of strategic 
planning currently taking place and the potential 
impacts this may have; 
 

2 the aforementioned Councils be invited to adopt a more 
collaborative approach and work with Tamworth 
Borough Council on planning for future development 
and infrastructure from a more strategic perspective; 
 

3 the Leader and Chief Executive write to the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government setting 
out the concerns expressed in this report and together 
with the details of the Council’s efforts to resolve the 
matter locally; 
 

4 the Secretary of State be asked for his assistance to 
work with us and provide advice and guidance on 
assessing the options at a strategic level for 
collaboration and better joint working when planning the 
future development needs and taking advantage of the 
options for further growth  in support of our efforts to 
deliver managed economic and housing growth to meet 
local needs and our obligations as an active member of 
the GBSLEP; and 
 

5 the Leader and Chief Executive write to the GBSLEP 
setting out the concerns expressed in this report and 
ask for their assistance in addressing the issues raised.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

121 TAXI LICENSING POLICY - AMENDMENT AND UPDATE  
 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 27 April 2017 

 

 

4 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture advised members on updates 
and amendments to Tamworth Borough Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy 2017 -
2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members recommended the draft policy goes 

for approval to full Council 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor M Thurgood) 

 
 

122 CHARGING FOR REQUESTED FOOD HYGIENE RATING SCHEME (FHRS) 
RE-INSPECTIONS/RE-VISITS  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture advised Members that The 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) has been in place in Tamworth Borough 
Council since April 2012.  Currently all visits made to premises are conducted at 
no cost to the business, which includes requested second visits to the business 
for the sole purpose of increasing their “star” rating, which is to their business 
benefit. 
 
The Food Standards Agency (FSA) announced on the 13th March 2017 that Local 
Authorities in England may introduce a charging regime using existing powers 
available to the Council under the Localism Act to make a charge for requests 
received for an FHRS re-rating inspection. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the introduction of a 

charge based on the hourly rate of officers for re-rating 
inspections based upon full cost recovery with effect 
from 1 June 2017, reviewed in line with the fees and 
charges policy annually thereafter. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

123 BUSKING FRAMEWORK  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Culture provided a working framework 
to enable busking to be encouraged and regulated within the town centre and 
public places within Tamworth. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the framework for the 

effective regulation of busking. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Goodall and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 27 April 2017 

 

 

5 
 

124 DEMENTIA ACTION ALLIANCE - ACTION PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 
The Chief Executive provided Cabinet with a Progress Report relating to the 
resolution passed in respect of Minute No. 11 of Cabinet on 16th June 2016. 
 
The report also provides an update on the Council’s response to the national 
campaign jointly promoted by MIND/LGA entitled “Time to Change” and the 
wider mental health agenda.  
 
Please note that Tamworth is the 200th Dementia Friendly Community which was 
awarded on 27th April 2017 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members 

1 endorsed the actions undertaken by members and 
officers to date in 
 

a) Enabling and supporting the establishment of 
the Tamworth Dementia Action Alliance; 

b) Integrating the purpose and principles of Time 
to Change into an Employee Wellbeing Policy 
supported by an Employer Pledge; 

 
2 approved the respective Action Plans designed to 

support both work streams 
 

- Tamworth Dementia Alliance Action Plan 
- Time to Change Action Plan; 

 
3 acknowledged the outstanding effort and contributions 

made by key members, officers and the community; 
 

4 agreed to receive a further report setting out any 
future successes and/or resource/ legal/financial or 
other implications associated with the achievement of 
Dementia Friendly Community status; and 
 

5 formal letter of thanks to all involved from the Leader 
of the Council 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 

 
 

125 UPDATED RIPA POLICY  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised the Members of the 
proposed amendments to the Corporate Policy governing the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in light of the new requirements introduced by 

Page 5



Cabinet 27 April 2017 

 

 

6 
 

recent legislative change and Home Office Guidance and seeking their 
consideration and recommendations in relation thereto. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members 

1 considered the changes to the  RIPA policy on Directed  
Surveillance, Covert Human Intelligence Sources 
(CHIS) and Acquisition of Communications Data, 
 

2 satisfied themselves that the changes meet the 
requirements imposed on the  Council in terms of the 
legislation and Codes of Practice, and 

 
3 recommended approval to Council. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor S Doyle) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 6



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

QUARTER FOUR 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

Not applicable 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report provides information on:  
1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Sustainability Strategy, 
4. Financial health check 

 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Not applicable 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

There are none 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 

John Day 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Quarter four 2016/17 performance 
[...]
 
Funding to be released by Cabinet once a 
report detailing any new project has been 
approved. 

Directorate Total 100 - (100) 100 100   

HOUSING REVENUE 
ACCOUNT TOTAL 

17,058 7,348 (9,710) 9,575 16,923   

 
 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
CABINET 

 
15th June 2017 

 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 
 
 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members on the final outturn of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 
2016/17 (subject to audit confirmation) and to request formal approval to re-profile 
specific programme budgets into 2017/18. 
 
This report is a key decision due to expenditure in excess of £100k requiring 
approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. receive the final outturn position of the 2016/17 capital programme as 

summarised in Appendix A; 
 
2. approve for each of the projects detailed in Appendix B the re-profiling of 

the budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2017/18 (total £12.306m); 
 

RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no additional financial implications from this report as all scheme budgets 
detailed for re-profiling into 2017/18 have already been committed against available 
capital resources. 
 
There is a medium risk associated with this report due to the level of requests for re-
profiling of budgets into next financial year.  For the majority of the projects 
requesting re-profiling approval, measures have been put in place to address 
ongoing issues, commitments have been placed with suppliers to provide the 
service/ goods, or the works have been completed since 31st March 2017. 
 
As capital funding is very limited for 2017/18 the capital programme will also need to 
be closely monitored. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Progress on the capital programme is reported quarterly to Cabinet and monitored 
on a monthly basis by the Corporate Management Team with project managers 
providing project progress information and a predicted outturn. The outturn for the 
2016/17 capital programme identifies an underspend of £14.555m against the 
approved budget of £23.311m (actual spend £8.756m - no change since Provisional 
Outturn).   
However, it has been requested that £12.306m (as detailed in Appendix B) of 
scheme spend be re-profiled into 2017/18.  This will result in an overall underspend 
of £2.249m for the 2017/18 capital programme. 
 

 

 

General Fund 
The outturn on General Fund capital schemes (including contingency) spend is 
£1.408m compared to a full year budget of £6.253m resulting in an underspend of 
£4.845m.  It has been requested that £2.731m be re-profiled into 2017/18 meaning 
that the actual under spend is £2.114m. This is mainly due to the amended timeline 
in respect of the Assembly Rooms Development. The revised spend profile has been 
reflected within the approved 2017/18 capital programme. 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
The outturn on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital schemes (including 
contingency) spend is £7.348m  compared to a full year  budget of £17.058m, 
resulting in an underspend of £9.710m.  It has been requested that £9.575m be re-
profiled into 2017/18  meaning that the actual underspend is £0.135m  
 

The table below shows the actual  amounts to be re-profiled into 2017/18 compared 
to what was forecast at period 11 and, for information, shows the amounts that were 
re-profiled into  2016/17 
 
 

 Budget 
16/17 

Outturn 
16/17 
 

Variance Re-
profile 
to 
17/18 

Underspend 
 

P11 
predicted 
re-profile 

Re-profiled 
16/17 
 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

General 
Fund 

 
6,253 
 

1,408 (4,845) 2,731 2,114 2,802 2,686 

        

Housing 
Revenue 
Account 

 
17,058 

 
7,348 

 
(9,710) 

 
9,575 

 
135 

 
10,316 

 
6,844 
 

        
 

Total 
 
23,311 

 
8,756 

 
(14,555) 

 
12,306 

 
2,249 

 
13,118 
 

 
9,530 

 

Page 76



 

 

 

 

It should be noted that the following items
[...]
710) 9,575 16,923   

                

TOTAL 9,528 23,311 8,756 (14,555) 12,306 21,062   

        

P
age 89



 
 

P
age 90



CABINET 
 

15 June 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS REPORT 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017 and to 
seek approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Housing Benefit 
Overpayments in excess of £10k. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2016 to 31st 
March 2017– Appendix A-D and approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing 
Benefit Overpayments of £31,615.70 – Appendix E respectively.   
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the last financial 
year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/16 – 31/03/17 
£  p 

Council Tax £81,640.48 

Business Rates  £171,111.28 

Sundry Income £18,044.70 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £74,443.79 

 
A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates 01/04/16 – 31/03/17 
£  p 

Bad Debt provision £1,051,791.15 

Less, amount written off to date under delegated powers £171,111.28 

Amount remaining £880,679.87 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



The second part of the report is in respect of debts which are in excess of £10k. 
 
Under Financial Regulations, debts for write-off greater than £10k require Cabinet 
author
[...]
e unit. 
 

Debt Outstanding Period Debt Outstanding Provision 
(net of VAT) % 

Between 6 and 12 months old 50% 

Between 12 and 24 months old 75% 

Over 24 months old 100% 

 
The financial effects of providing for Bad Debts will be reflected in the Council’s accounts 
at Service Unit level. 

 

 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Tel 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Corporate Credit Policy - effective management of debt 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendices A to D give details of write offs completed for Revenues and Benefits Services 
for 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017 
Appendix E gives details of Housing Benefit Overpayment write offs 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A- Council Tax 
 

Director of 

Finance

Executive Director 

Corporate Services

(£0.00-£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£1,000.00) (£1,000.01-£5,000) (£5,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

16/01/2017 (£4.10) (£4.10) Dividend received

27/01/2017 (£13.89) (£13.89) CTS adjustment

" (£4.03) (£4.03) Dividend received

31/01/2017 £12,127.23 £12,127.23 6 Deceased

" £40,211.25 £6,933.63 £47,144.88 23 Absconded

" £12,712.49 £10,786.48 £23,498.97 9 Insolvencies

28/02/2017 (£0.30) (£0.30) Dividend received

17/03/2017 (£7.97) (£7.97) Dividend received

Q4 Totals £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £65,050.97 £17,720.11 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£30.29) £82,740.79 38

Q1 Totals (B/F) £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£703.08) (£90.41) (£793.49) 0

Q2 Totals (B/F) £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£247.43) (£247.43) 0

Q3 Totals (B/F) £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 (£59.39) (£59.39) 0

Overall Total £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £65,050.97 £17,720.11 £0.00 £0.00 (£703.08) (£427.52) £81,640.48 38

Reason(s)

Summary of Council Tax Write Offs 01/04/2016-31/03/2017

No. of 

Accounts 

(Write Off Only)

Remitted Credit Write Off Reversed Write Off TotalDate of Write Off Head of Revenues

 
 

 

[...]
£75.00) (£75.01-£500.00) (£500.01-£1,000.00) (£1,000.01-£2,000) (£2,000.01-£10,000.00) (£10,000.01 and Over)

15/06/2017 £20,849.75 1 bankruptcy (2005)

15/06/2017 £10,765.95 1 deceased (2006)

Totals £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £31,615.70 2

Request For Benefit Overpayment Write Off

Date of Write Off Head of Benefits Total No. of Accounts Reason(s)

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 99



 

P
age 100



P
age 101



 

P
age 102



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 15 JUNE 2017 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR REGENERATION 

 
 

PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC INQUIRY 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
To inform Cabinet of an Executive decision and to confirm the actions taken, including 
acknowledgement of contingency expenditure. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Acknowledge the Executive Decision taken by the Leader and Mayor on 16th 

May 2017. 
2. The Corporate Director Growth, Assets & Environment is given authority in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to agree the Council’s 
submissions to the Inquiry.   

3. Approve the release of £50k from the specific contingency budget for 2017/18 
to support the Council’s involvement in the Public Inquiry. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
A planning application for up to 1,000 homes at Arkall Farm in Lichfield District was 
submitted in May 2014. The site is located to the north of Ashby Road, bordering Tamworth 
Borough Council. The application (14/00516/OUTMEI) is for the construction of up to 1000 
homes, primary school, local centre, public open space, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure for Barwood Strategic Land II.  
 
The Borough Council has submitted a number of representations during the course of the 
application (representations attached in Appendix A dated 4th July 2014, 28th July 2016, and 
12th January 2017) raising a number of concerns which can be summarised as follows: 
 
1. Concern that there is a lack of highway capacity on the Gungate corridor to support 
the full 1000 units wi
[...]
 relevant. 
 
 
The Borough Council had the option to request to be a ‘Rule 6 party’. A Rule 6 party has the 
benefit of greater involvement in the Public Inquiry than if it were not. It will be required to 
prepare and circulate a statement of case which explains the detailed nature of the case 
which is to be relied upon at the inquiry and indicating the nature of the evidence upon which 
it will rely. A Rule 6 party will also prepare written proofs of evidence. At the Inquiry oral 
evidence can be given and witnesses called. The alternative is to provide a written 
statement. The opportunity to participate at the Inquiry is more limited with no witnesses able 
to be called and less weight will be attached to the statement. Other parties will be able to 
test and challenge the Councils representations as the Council will theirs.  
 
The Council has sought legal advice on this matter and the view expressed is that it would be 
preferable for the Borough Council to participate as a Rule 6 party. It is consistent with the 
extent of participation which it has shown in respect of the application and the strength of the 
views which it has expressed. However, it will be important to make a clear decision as to the 
particular issues upon which the Borough Council wants to participate. As a Rule 6 party the 
Council could be subject of the award of costs against it if it behaves unreasonably. This 
would be on the basis that the behaviour had directly caused another party to incur expenses 
that would not otherwise have been necessary. Costs may be awarded in response to an 
application for costs by one of the parties. Also costs may be awarded at the initiative of the 
Inspector. 
 
Secretary of State call-ins are very rare, less than 10 a year on average, and this may 
indicate that there is something which really does need to be properly considered and has 
not, to date, received adequate consideration via the determination made by Lichfield District 
Council. 
 
The
[...]
ing Counsel.  
 
There may be further costs incurred in bringing in technical experts, for example on 
highways, dependant on the position that the County Council adopts. 
 
There is no identified budget at this time to meet these costs and all costs arising will be met 
from contingency budgets – it has been requested that £50k be released from the Specific 
Contingency budget in 2017/18 to support the Council’s involvement in the Public Enquiry.  
 
It should be noted that the total expenditure incurred could exceed £50,000.  
 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
There is a risk that the expenditure could exceed the estimate dependant on how long the 
Inquiry lasts and the Borough Councils involvement.  
 
There is a risk that the Planning Inspector could award costs against the Borough Council if it 
acts unreasonably. This is mitigated by employing an experienced legal team and specialist 
support.  
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
The Borough Council’s concerns about the lack of mitigating infrastructure in relation to this 
application leads to a form of unsustainable development.  
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
None 
 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
Matthew Bowers, Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration and Development 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Planning Application to Lichfield District Council 14/00516/OUTMEI 
Report to Cabinet, “ARKALL FARM PLANNING CONSULTATION RESPONSE”, 28th July 
2016 
Report to Cabinet, “TAMWORTH FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE”, 27th 
April 2017 
 

Page 105



 

APPENDICES 
 
A – Representations to planning application at Arkall Farm 

Page 106



Robert Mitchell 
Director (Communities, Planning & Partnerships) 
 
Please ask for: Alex Roberts 
Direct dial: 01827 709 279 
E-mail: Alexander-roberts@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
Development Control Manager 
Planning Department 
Lichfield District Council 
Frog lane 
Lichfield 
WS13 6YZ 
 
 
4th July 2014 
 
Dear Sir 
 
RE: Planning application 14/00516/OUTMEI for Construction of up to 1000 h
[...]
ield Local Plan. Therefore there is no need for the 
scale of development proposed at Arkall farm and the broad location as a whole.  
 

Page 214



Indeed, the Borough Council is concerned that in approving the application, this 
would constrain any future growth within Tamworth Borough which would in turn 
place additional burdens on Lichfield District to meet this need.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Cllr Claymore 
 

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter Four 2016/17 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Four 2016/17 Performance Report

	7 Capital Outturn Report 2016/17
	8 Write Offs 01/04/16 to 31/03/17
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 01/04/16 to 31/03/17

	9 Participation in Public Inquiry
	Appendix 1TBC consultation responses
	16-03-03_DL_IR_Boughton_Lane_Maidstone_2227839.pdf
	16-03-03 FINAL DL Boughton Lane Maidstone
	16-03-03 IR Boughton Lane Maidstone 2227839
	15-10-26 High Court Challenge note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 15th JUNE 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), 
Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Stefan 
Garner (Director of Finance) and John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 
 

127 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

128 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

129 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

130 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 
 

131 QUARTER FOUR 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT  



Cabinet 15 June 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

132 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members on the final outturn 
of the Authority’s Capital Programme for 2016/17 (subject to audit confirmation) 
and to request formal approval to re-profile specific programme budgets into 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 received the final outturn position of the 2016/17 capital 
programme; and 
 

2 approved for each of the projects the re-profiling of the 
budget into the Authority’s Capital Programme 2017/18 
(total £12.306m) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

133 WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 TO 31/03/17  
 
 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance seeking approval to 
write off irrecoverable debt in line with policy re Housing Benefit Overpayments in 
excess of £10k. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the amount of debt written off 

for the period of 1st April 2016 to 31st March 2017 and 
approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing 
Benefit Overpayments of £31,615.70 respectively.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

134 PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC INQUIRY  
 
 



Cabinet 15 June 2017 

 

 

3 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration informed Members of an Executive 
decision and to confirm the actions taken, including acknowledgement of 
contingency expenditure. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 acknowledged the Executive Decision taken by the 
Leader and Mayor on 16th May 2017; 
 

2 agreed that the Corporate Director Growth, Assets and 
Environment is given authority in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration to agree the Council’s 
submissions to the Inquiry; and 
 

3 approved the release of £50k from the specific 
contingency budget for 2017/18 to support the Council’s 
involvement in the Public Inquiry. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


